in profit before income tax

if exchanges rates change by

5% –5% 5% –5%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD (91) 91 (86) 86

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group currently has not entered into

any interest rate swap contract and will only consider for hedging of significant interest rate

risk.

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, all of the borrowings are at variable rates.

The tables below analyse the Group’s borrowing into relevant maturity groupings based on

the remaining period at the end of each reporting period to the contractual maturity date.

The amounts disclosed in the tables are the contractual undiscounted cash flows:

As at 31 December

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Floating rate

Expiring within 1 year — 30,000

126 Scholar Education Group   Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Continued)
Sensitivity

Impact on post tax profit

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest rates — increase by 100 basis points (102) (198)

Interest rates — decrease by 100 basis points 102 198

(iii) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to

discharge its obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial

loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises from granting credit to

customers in the ordinary course of its operations.

The credit risk of the Group’s financial assets, which mainly comprise cash and cash

equivalents, term deposits with original maturity over 3 months, trade and other receivables,

arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the